

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

State of West Virginia,
Plaintiff Below, Respondent,

SCA EFiled: May 05 2023
01:10PM EDT
Transaction ID 69963090

vs.) No. 23-68

Appeal from Final Order of Berkeley County
Circuit Court (21-F-235)

Kyle John Schober,
Defendant Below, Petitioner

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,
KYLE JOHN SCHOBBER,
Petitioner

By Counsel

/s/ Jonathan T. O'Dell
Jonathan T. O'Dell, Esq.
WVSB No. 12498
Assistant Public Defender
Public Defender Corp. 23rd Circuit
301 West Burke Street, Suite A
Martinsburg, WV 25401
Phone: 304-263-8909
Fax: 304-267-0418
Email: jodell@pdc23.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
I. West Virginia statutory construction law should guide the Court to reverse the lower court’s ruling that a patient, certified under the West Virginia Medical Cannabis Act, cannot use medical cannabis in accordance with the Act while on probation, and courts should not be allowed to establish probation conditions which violate West Virginia Law.....	10
II. Even though the “twelve-factors” test relied upon by the lower court has no basis in West Virginia law or jurisprudence, the lower court’s application of this test to deny petitioner’s motion to modify probation, rather than statutory construction doctrine, resulted in a subjective determination by the lower court that was almost impossible, if not impossible, for petitioner to satisfy to the lower court’s satisfaction, and thus, was an abuse of discretion.....	18
III. Outside jurisdictions with medical cannabis statutes who have analyzed this issue have generally applied statutory construction doctrine to allow a patient probationer’s use of medical cannabis while under court supervision unless their legislature had specifically codified authority for sentencing courts to decide otherwise.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Com. v. Vargas</i> 475 Mass. 86, 55 N.E.3d 923 (2016).....	28
<i>Crystal R.M. v. Charlie A.L.</i> 194 W. Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995).....	9
<i>Gass v. 52nd Judicial District, Lebanon County</i> 659 Pa. 590, 232 A.3d 706 (2020).....	27
<i>Louk v. Haynes</i> 159 W. Va. 482, 223 S.E.2d 780 (1976).....	9, 17, 26, 32
<i>People v. Leal</i> 210 Cal. App. 4th 829, 149 Cal. Rptr. 3d 9 (2012).....	30
<i>People v. Thue</i> 336 Mich. App. 35, 969 N.W.2d 346 (2021)	26
<i>People v. Tilehkooh</i> 113 Cal. App. 4th 1433, 7 Cal. Rptr. 3d 226.....	29-30
<i>Reed-Kaliher v. Hoggatt</i> 237 Ariz. 119, 347 P.3d 136 (2015).....	31
<i>Shomberg v. United States</i> 348 U.S. 540, 75 S. Ct. 509, 99 L. Ed. 624 (1955).....	11-12
<i>State ex rel. Hagg v. Spillers</i> 181 W. Va. 387, 382 S.E.2d 581 (1989).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Simpkins v. Harvey</i> 172 W. Va. 312, 305 S.E.2d 268 (1983).....	12
<i>State v. Nelson</i> 2008 MT 359, 346 Mont. 366, 195 P.3d 826.....	27-28
<i>State v. Snyder</i> 64 W. Va. 659, 63 S.E. 385 (1908).....	12
<i>UMWA by Trumka v. Kingdon</i> 174 W. Va. 330, 325 S.E.2d 120 (1984).....	12

<u>Cases (cont.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Vest v. Cobb</i> 138 W.Va. 660, 76 S.E.2d 885 (1963).....	11
<i>Walton v. People</i> 2019 CO 95, 451 P.3d 1212 (2019)	29
<i>Young v. State</i> 241 W. Va. 489, 826 S.E.2d 346 (2019).....	12
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
35 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 10231.303 (West) (2016).....	27
35 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 10231.2103 (West) (2016).....	27
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.795 (West) (2004).....	30
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1.3-204 (West) (2019).....	29
W. Va. Code, Chapter 16A, <i>et-seq</i> , “Medical Cannabis Act” (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code § 16A-3-1 (2017).....	15
W. Va. Code § 16A-3-2 (2017).....	6-7, 9-12, 15-16, 21-22, 26-27
W. Va. Code § 16A-15-4 (2017).....	6-7, 9-11, 15-16, 21-22, 26-27
W. Va. Code § 62-12-9 (2013).....	9-10, 11-12, 16-17
W. Va. R. App. P. 18.....	8-9
W. Va. R. App. P. 20.....	9
 <u>Secondary Sources</u>	
Sandi Mather, <i>Note: Notwithstanding the Rehabilitation Act</i> , 36 Lincoln L. Rev. 91 (2009).....	11-12
